STATE OF MICHIGAN



GAIL MCKNIGHT
DISTRICT JUDGE
C. CHARLES BOKOS
DISTRICT JUDGE

DONALD VANDERSLOOT
MAGISTRATE

THE DISTRICT COURT

18TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

36675 FORD ROAD WESTLAND, MICHIGAN 48185-2297 734 • 595-8720 FAX 734 • 595-0160 DAVID R. WIACEK
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
KAREN L. JONES
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Local Administrative Order 2004-02 COURT SECURITY ADVISORY COUNCIL

Whereas, pursuant to MCL 30.410 the Wayne County Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management has determined that current security systems in place at the District Courts may be inadequate and, as a result, pursuant to MCL 30.410(g) has appointed a local emergency management advisory council consisting of local courts as well as other interested parties; and

Whereas, recognizing many Courts have contacted the Office of Homeland Security for assistance in improving their security systems including obtaining funding for equipment, personnel, staff and judicial training, as well as assistance in better understanding the threats that face local courts and widening their resources in responding to such threats; and

Whereas, this Court has been identified as a potential appointee to the Wayne County Court Emergency Management Advisory Council for the purpose of providing advice to the Homeland Security Coordinator to improve the level of security in the Wayne County District Courts;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. This Court shall participate in the Wayne County Court Emergency Management Advisory Council.
- Chief Court Security Officer is hereby authorized to represent this Court at all meetings of the Council with the understanding that, if the representative is not the Chief Judge, copies of all documentation resulting from the meetings shall be forwarded to the Chief Judge.
- The above-named representative shall be a voting member of the Council. It is understood that this
 Council is advisory only and will not independently apply for or receive any funding from grants or
 otherwise.
- 4. It is hereby acknowledged that this Court may terminate its participation in the Advisory Council at any time upon rescission of this Administrative Order.

THIS ORDER SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 30, 2004.

Signed and Sealed this 24thday of September, 2004

C. Charles Bokos, Chief Judge

State of Michigan 18th Judicial District Court

Westland, Michigan (734)595-8720

